

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

MONIQUE WORRELL,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. _____

RON DESANTIS, as Governor of
the State of Florida,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRITS OF QUO WARRANTO AND MANDAMUS

Laura G. Ferguson*
Mark J. Rochon*
Miller & Chevalier Chartered
900 16th Street NW
Black Lives Matter Plaza
Washington, DC 20006
lferguson@milchev.com
mrochon@milchev.com
202-626-5800

**Pro Hac Admission pending*

Jack E. Fernandez, Jr.
Sara Alpert Lawson
Zuckerman Spaeder LLP
101 E. Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 1200
Tampa, FL 33602-5838
jfernandez@zuckerman.com
slawson@zuckerman.com
813-221-1010

Devon Galloway
Zuckerman Spaeder LLP
485 Madison Avenue
10th Floor
New York, NY 10022-5871
dgalloway@zuckerman.com
212-704-9600

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTION.....	4
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER’S VAGUE ALLEGATIONS OF “PRACTICES AND POLICIES” DO NOT SATISFY THE CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENT THAT IT STATE THE GROUNDS FOR SUSPENSION.....	11
A. Unlike the Executive Orders in <i>Israel</i> , <i>Jackson</i> , <i>Warren</i> , and <i>Ayala</i> , This Order Fails to Identify Any Conduct of Ms. Worrell That, If True, Would Even Arguably Support Suspension	12
B. Practices and Policies of Ms. Worrell Cannot Be Inferred from Data Cited in the Executive Order and, In Any Event, the Data Is Not Related to Neglect of Duty or Incompetence	19
1. Prison Admission Statistics Are Not Evidence of Any Practices or Policies of Ms. Worrell	19
2. In Any Event, as a General Matter, Incarceration Rates Are Not Reasonably Related to Neglect of Duty or Incompetence.....	23
3. The Incarceration Data Alleged Here Undermine the Executive Order’s Claims and Therefore Do Not Reasonably Relate to the Purported Grounds for Suspension	24
4. Juvenile Case Processing Times Are Not Evidence of Any Practices or Policies of Ms. Worrell and, In Any Event, Do Not Reasonably Relate to Neglect of Duty or Incompetence.....	27

5.	Other Claims Regarding Ms. Worrell’s Prosecutorial Record Are Unsupported by Factual Allegations.....	30
II.	THE EXECUTIVE ORDER DOES NOT ALLEGE ANY VIOLATION OF ANY STATUTORY DUTY AND MS. WORRELL HAS NO DUTY TO FOLLOW POLICIES OF THE GOVERNOR.....	32
A.	The State Attorney Is a Constitutional Officer, Whose Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion Is a Central Feature of the Criminal Justice System.	32
1.	The State Attorney, Not the Governor, Is Vested with the Duty to Serve as the Prosecuting Officer.....	32
2.	Prosecutorial Discretion Is an Essential Feature of the Criminal Justice System.....	35
3.	Prosecutors Have an Ethical Obligation to Exercise Their Discretion to Serve Justice, Within the Bounds of the Law	36
B.	A State Attorney May Not Be Removed for Exercise of His or Her Prosecutorial Discretion, Absent the Adoption of a Blanket Non-Prosecution Policy, Which Is Not Alleged Here	38
1.	The Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion Cannot, as a Matter of Law, Constitute Neglect of Duty or Incompetence	38
2.	The Executive Order Has No Basis for Implying that Ms. Worrell’s Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion Violated Any Florida Laws	40
	CONCLUSION	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Austin v. State ex rel. Christian</i> , 310 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1975)	33
<i>Ayala v. Scott</i> , 224 So. 3d 755 (Fla. 2017)	passim
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	36
<i>Crowder v. State</i> , 285 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 291 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974)	16, 17
<i>Fayerweather v. State</i> , 332 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1976).....	36
<i>Finch v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 254 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1971).....	34
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 858 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2003).....	36
<i>Huffman v. State</i> , 813 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 2000).....	10
<i>Israel v. DeSantis</i> , 269 So. 3d 491 (Fla. 2019).....	passim
<i>Jackson v. DeSantis</i> , 268 So. 3d 662 (Fla. 2019).....	2, 13, 14
<i>Malloy v. State</i> , 382 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1979).....	36
<i>Pleus v. Crist</i> , 14 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 2009)	10, 11
<i>State ex rel. Hardee v. Allen</i> , 172 So. 222 (Fla. 1937).....	38, 39, 40
<i>State ex rel. Hardie v. Coleman</i> , 155 So. 129 (Fla. 1934) ...	10, 11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Hawkins v. McCall</i> , 29 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 1947)	17
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 147 So. 3d 1061 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)	42
<i>State v. Tuttle</i> , 177 So. 3d 1246 (Fla. 2015)	35
<i>State v. Werner</i> , 402 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1981)	35
<i>Thompson v. DeSantis</i> , 301 So. 3d 180 (Fla. 2020)	4
<i>Wade v. State</i> , 41 So. 3d 857 (Fla. 2010)	35
<i>Walsh v. State</i> , 198 So. 3d 783 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016)	43
<i>Warren v. Desantis</i> , No. 4:22cv302-RH-MAF, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11427 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2023)	33
<i>Warren v. DeSantis</i> , No. SC2023-0247, 2023 Fla. LEXIS 939 (Fla. June 22, 2023).....	2, 9, 15, 39
<i>Whiley v. Scott</i> , 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011).....	4, 5, 34

STATUTES

§ 27.14(1), Fla. Stat. (2023) 34
§ 27.366, Fla. Stat. (2023) 41, 42
§ 775.08435(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2023)..... 44
§ 775.08435(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2023) 44
§ 775.08435(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (2023)..... 44
§ 775.087(2), Fla. Stat. (2023) 41
§ 775.087(3), Fla. Stat. (2023) 41
§ 775.087, Fla. Stat. (2023) 41
§ 827.071(5)(a), Fla. Stat. (2023) 43
§ 827.071(5), Fla. Stat. (2023) 31
§ 893.135, Fla. Stat. (2023) 41
§ 921.0026(2), Fla. Stat. (2023) 41
§ 985.557(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2023) 43
§ 985.557(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2023) 43
§ 985.557(1), Fla. Stat. (2023) 43
Chapter 2019-167, § 76, Laws of Fla. 43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution
Function 3-1.2(a) (2017)..... 41
ABA Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution
Function 3-1.2(b) (2017)..... 41
Florida Department of Health, Bureaus of Community
Health Assessment and Vital Statistics,
FLHealthCHARTS..... 28, 29
Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary 259 (1967) 12

RULES

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 9.030(a)(3)..... 4
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 3.171 45

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 3.171(a) 22

Florida Rules of Juvenile Procedure, Rule 8.090(a) 30

Florida Rules of Juvenile Procedure, Rule 8.090(d) 30

Florida Rules of Juvenile Procedure, Rule 8.090(e) 30

Florida Rules of Juvenile Procedure, Rule 8.090(f) 30

Florida Rules of Juvenile Procedure, Rule 8.090(g) 30

Florida Rules Regulating the Florida Bar, Rule 4-3.8(a) 40

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. IV, § 1(a), Fla. Const. 4, 33

Art. IV, § 1, Fla. Const. 33

Art. IV, § 7(a), Fla. Const. passim

Art. IV, § 7(b), Fla. Const. 9

Art. IV, § 7, Fla. Const. 11

Art. V, § 17, Fla. Const. 32

Art. V, § 3(b)(8), Fla. Const. 4
